
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 23rd May, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar

Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura

Cllr J.H. Marsh
Cllr A.R. Newell
Cllr B.A. Thomas

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery) (ex-
officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th April, 2018 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 7 - 64)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1814 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 
Station Road, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00140/FULPP Meudon House, Meudon 
Avenue, Farnborough

For information

 3 18/00117/REMPP Zone B – Coruna, 
Aldershot Urban 
Extension, Alisons Road, 
Aldershot

For information

 4 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot

For information

 5 18/00251/FULPP Willow House, 23 
Grosvenor Road, 
Aldershot

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 6 13-42 18/00264/FULPP La Fontaine Public 
House, 92 Windmill 
Road, Aldershot

Grant



Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. APPOINTMENTS TO STANDING CONSULTATION GROUP – 

To appoint the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and one representative from each of the 
political groups to the Standing Consultation Group.

5. APPOINTMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT MONITORING GROUPS – 

(1) Farnborough Town Centre

To appoint the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three Empress 
Ward Councillors to the Farnborough Town Centre Development 
Monitoring Group set up by the Committee during the 2008/2009 
Municipal Year.

(2) North Town – Aldershot

To appoint the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three North 
Town Ward Councillors to the North Town Development Monitoring 
Group.

(3) Wellesley – Aldershot Urban Extension

To appoint the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three Wellington 
Ward Councillors to the Wellesley Development Monitoring Group.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
23rd May 2018 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th April, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr D.S. Gladstone 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar. 
 
Cllr S.J. Masterson attended the meeting.  
 
Non-Voting Members 
 
Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

67. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th March, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

68. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 

in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1810, be noted; 

  
(ii) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 
 
 

consultation with the Chairman: 
  

* 18/00025/FULPP (Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough); 
  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
 18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
 18/00264/FULPP (La Fontaine Public House, No. 92 

Windmill Road, Aldershot); 
 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1810 in respect of this 
application was amended at the meeting 

 
69. APPLICATION NO. 18/00025/FULPP - BLOCK 3, QUEENSMEAD, 

FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1810 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the partial demolition of Kingsmead shopping 
centre (existing Debenhams store), erection of an extension (Block 3) comprising 
retail use on the ground floor (3710sqm), leisure use on the first floor (2414sqm), 68 
apartments over eight floors, private amenity space, 58 car parking spaces, 118 
bicycle parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations to the existing car par on Block 
2, a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre and associated works. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of an appropriate Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) subject to the completion of an appropriate Planning Obligation under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 18th June, 
2018 in respect of open space, affordable housing and highway 
matters as set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1810 (as 
amended at the meeting), the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the Report (as amended at 
the meeting). 

  
(ii) In the event of failure to complete the appropriate Planning Obligation 

by 18th June, 2018 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate provision for open 
space and affordable housing nor mitigates its impact in highway 
terms contrary to development plan policies and the provisions of the 
Council’s su
[...]
SOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1811 be noted. 
 

71. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1812 concerning 
the following appeal decision: 
 
Application No. Description Decision 
    
17/00707/PRIOR Against the Council’s refusal of prior approval 

under Class M of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015, as amended, for a 
proposed change of use of the ground floor 
from a shop (Class A1) to a sue falling within 
Use Class C3 (dwellinghouse) namely two 
flats at No. 55 High Street, Aldershot 

Allowed 

 

Page 5



 
 
 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1812 be noted. 
 

72. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JANUARY - MARCH 2018 AND FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-
2018 

 
The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1813 which 
provided an update on the position with respect to achieving performance indicators 
for the Development Management section of Planning and the overall workload of 
the section for the quarter from 1st January to 31st March, 2018.  The Report also 
provided summary figures for the financial year 2017-2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1813 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 6



 
 

Development Management Committee 
23rd May 2018 

Head of Planning  
Report No.PLN1814 

 
Planning Applications 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, 

as the Local Planning Authority, for determination. 
 

2. Sections In The Report 
 
2.1 The report is divided into a number of sections: 
 
 Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee  
 

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 
ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 
received too early to be con
[...]
(1996-2011)[Saved policies]. 
- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 

statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 
- Any other document specifically referred to in the report. 
- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area. 
- The National Planning Policy Framework.  
- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 
- Draft Submission Rushmoor Local Plan, June 2017. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee                                             Report No. PLN1814 
23rd May 2018 

Section A 
 

Future items for Committee 
Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration 
or are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 16/00981/FULPP Demolition of existing bus station and re- development of 
site with the erection of a mixed use building comprising 
three ground floor commercial units with flexible use 
falling within Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5 or 
laundrette (sui generis); and upper floor residential use 
(Use Class C3) comprising 32 market residential flats 
(18 X 1-bedroom, 12 X 2- bedroom & 2 X 3-bedroom 
units) with associated on- site servicing and parking areas. 

 
Aldershot Bus Station, 3 Station Road, Aldershot, 
Hampshire 

 
The Council has agreed to an extension of time for the 
determination of this application until 20 December 2018 to 
allow time for proposals for improvements to the adjoining 
Station forecourt to be more certain in terms of both design 
and timescales, and thereby to address representations 
lodged in respect of this planning application. 

 
2 18/00140/FULPP Demolition of existing structures and erection of 205 

dwellings comprising 93 one bedroom flats; 80 two 
bedroom flats and 32 three bedroom townhouses with 
associated access, parking and landscape arrangements. 
 
Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough, 
Hampshire 
 
The consultation period has now expired and responses 
are under consideration including an objection from Natural 
England in respect of the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area.  The application will be presented to the 
Development Management committee in due course. 
 
 

Page 11



3 18/00117/REMPP PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for the 
construction of 456 residential dwellings (including six 
supported housing units) together with associated 
landscaping, access and parking, in Development Zone B 
(Corunna B3 & B4) pursuant to Condition 4 (1 to 21), 
attached to Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 
12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 2014. 
 
Zone B – Coruna, Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road 
 
Consultation responses are under consideration and 
amendments to the scheme are under discussion. 

4 18/00225/LBCPP Soft and hard landscape works within the setting of the 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial 
 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial - Montgomery Lines 
Aldershot 
 
Consultation is still in progress on this application. 

5 18/00251/FULPP Demolition of existing building and erection of part 3, part 4 
and part 5-storey building containing 23 flats (2 x studios, 
13 x one bedroom and 8 x two bedroom) and 2 retail units, 
with associated bin and cycle storage. 
 
Willow House, 23 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot 
 
Consultation responses are under consideration. 

 

 
Section B 

 

Petitions 
 
 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

  There are no petitions to report. 

 

Page 12



 
 

Development Management Committee 
23rd May 2018 

Item 6  
Report No.PLN1814 

Section C 
The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer David Stevens 

Application No. 18/00264/FULPP 

Date Valid 3rd April 2018 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

26th April 2018 

Proposal Erection of replacement rear extension, installation of two dormer 
extensions in rear roof slope and other external elevational 
alterations to facilitate change of use from Public House (Use Class 
A4) to residential use (Use Class C3) comprising 6 x 1-bedroom 
flats, together with creation of bin store and on-site parking to rear 
with vehicular access from Holly Road 

Address La Fontaine 92 Windmill Road Aldershot  

Ward Manor Park 

Applicant Mr B A & Mrs T A Thomas 

Mr Thomas is Councillor Bruce Thomas, Ward Councillor for Manor 
Park Ward and Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee. 

Agent Lawson Architecture Limited 

Recommendation GRANT subject to s106 Planning Obligation 

Description 
 
La Fontaine Public House is located at the junction of Windmill Road and Holly Road, near the 
top of Redan Hill. The property comprises a Public House with ancillary cellar facilities, 
together with 5 bedsitting rooms on the upper floors. There is a small grassed garden area to 
the rear. The site is located in an elevated position with a notable fall in ground levels to the 
south-east such that the basement level is above ground level at the rear of the building. The 
building therefore has three-storeys to the front (comprising two full storeys plus rooms in the 
roof), but is almost a storey higher above ground level at the rear. 
 
The proposal, as amended by plans received by the Council on 11 May 2018, is for the 
demolition of an existing rear extensi
[...]
by a large company or Pub Chain. Planning legislation ultimately outranks 
guidance since it is possible to change the use of a Public House (Use Class A4) to other A-
Class uses as ‘permitted development’. In the absence of ACV status the application site 
could therefore change away from its present use without requiring planning permission. 
 
Given the circumstances of this particular case, it is considered that the relevant criteria of 
the SPD are adequately addressed and, consequently, that there is no planning policy 
objection in principle to the proposals.  
 
2. Visual Impact - 
 
The vicinity has a mixed character, with a variety of conventional dwelling types, ages and 
external materials. The application property is located in a prominent elevated position where 
it is readily visible from the adjoining streets for some distance. The application property is an 
old building and clearly in need of some cosmetic attention. It is proposed to demolish an 
existing rear extension and replace this with a new extension, together with a number of 
other more minor extensions and alterations to the existing building consequential to the 
proposed residential conversion. Matching external materials would be used. It is considered 
that the proposed extensions and alterations are entirely conventional in design, construction 
and appearance.  The proposed on-site parking area would be largely enclosed by existing 
and new boundary enclosures. The enclosure of the existing paved terrace area to the front 
of the building would also be conventional and acceptable. There is some scope for the 
introduction of landscape planting to soften the appearance of the development in the street.   
It is considered that the design and external appearance of this proposed development would 
accord with the already varied design and external appearance of existing development in 
the locality. Accordingly, it is considered that the proposed development would integrate 
effectively into its surroundings and not significantly detract from the character and 
appearance of the area. It is therefore considered that the proposals are acceptable in visual 
terms.   
 
3. Impact on Neighbours - 
 
Active public house sites located embedded within residential areas such as in this case 
often cause, or have considerable potential to cause, regular noise and disturbance to 
neighbours. It is therefore considered that the proposed deletion of the public house use of 
the site would result in a general improvement in the amenities of adjoining and nearby 
residential properties. 
 
It is considered that the proposed development would have a conventional relationship with  
neighbours. In this case, the application property is attached to No.90 Windmill Road to the 
south-west; with No.2 Holly Road adjoining the rear of the site to the south-east. Nos.1-7 
(odd inclusive) Holly Road are opposite. Due to a combination of design, orientation and 
separation distances, it is considered that no unacceptable relationships with any of these 

Page 26



 
 

neighbouring properties would result from the proposal.  
 
Although objection has been raised by the occupier of No.88 Windmill Road partly on the 
grounds that the proposal would give rise to loss of light and privacy to some of the gardens 
of adjacent properties, the upper floors of the application property are already occupied 
residentially. The proposal would result in the deletion of one existing first-floor window in the 
rear elevation. Furthermore, although two new windows would be provided by dormer 
extensions on the rear roof slope, one would provide light for the access stairway and neither 
would give rise to any material or harmful loss of privacy to neighbours over and above what 
already exists.  
 
4. Living Environment Created -  
 
All the proposed flats would provide accommodation meeting or exceeding the Government 
minimum internal floorspace standards appropriate for their occu
[...]
 
 
The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and 
Mitigation Strategy comprises two elements. Firstly the maintenance of Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace (SANG) at Hawley Meadows in order to divert additional recreational 
pressure away from the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBHSPA) and 
secondly the maintenance of a range of Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
Measures to avoid displacing visitors from one part of the TBHSPA to another and to 
minimize the impact of visitors on the TBHSPA.  The proposal meets the criteria against 
which requests to allocate capacity at the Hawley Meadows SANG will be considered.   
 
The applicant is aware of this requirement and the need to make a financial contribution of 
£24,234.00 to maintain the Hawley Meadows SPA mitigation scheme to be secured by way 
of a section 106 planning obligation. Natural England raises no objection to proposals for 
new residential development in the form of Standing Advice provided that it is in accordance 
with the above strategy. Provided the applicants submit a satisfactory completed s106 
Undertaking within the timescale of the application it is considered that they would have 
satisfactorily mitigated for the impact of their proposed development on the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area in compliance with the requirements of Core Strategy 
Policies CP11 and CP13. However failure to do so within the prescribed period would result 
in the refusal of planning permission on the grounds of the applicants not addressing SPA 
impact. 
 
According to the submitted Preliminary Bat Roost & Nesting Bird Assessment Report the 
application property has negligible potential to host roosting bats or nesting birds and, as 
such, no further surveys are required prior to the demolitions and other works to be 
undertaken as part of the proposals. Nevertheless, on a precautionary basis, it is considered 
appropriate to impose a planning c
[...]
ew residential developments. Core Strategy Policy CP10 
and saved Local Plan Policies OR4 and OR4.1 allow provision to be made on the site, or in 
appropriate circumstances, a contribution to be made towards upgrading facilities nearby.  
The policy does not set a threshold of a particular number of dwellings or size of site above 
which the provision is required. The site is not big enough to accommodate anything other 
than the development proposed. However, as a scheme for less than 10 dwelling units, this 
is a circumstance where a financial contribution towards the off-site provision of public open 
space can no longer be required as a result of the changes in Government policy and 
guidance. 
 
Conclusions – 
 
Having considered the material submitted with the application seeking to address the 
Council's adopted “Development Affecting Public Houses” SPD, it is considered that the 
proposals are acceptable in principle. The proposed development is considered to have no 
material and harmful impact upon the visual character and appearance of the area, or on 
neighbours; to provide an acceptable living environment, and to be acceptable in highway 
terms. On the basis of the provision of a contribution towards the Hawley Meadows SPA 
mitigation and avoidance scheme, the proposals are considered to have no significant impact 
upon the nature conservation interest and objectives of the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area. The proposals are thereby considered acceptable having regard to Policies 
SS1, CP1, CP2, CP5, CP10, CP11, CP12, CP13, CP15, CP16, and CP17 of the Rushmoor 
Core Strategy and saved Local Plan Policies ENV13, ENV17, ENV41-43, TR10 and H14. 
 
Full Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that subject to: 
 
A. Confirmation from Hampshire County Council Highways that their holding objection is 
 withdrawn; and 
 
B. The completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town 

Page 29



 
 

 and Country Planning Act 1990 by 25 May 2018 to secure a financial contribution of 
 £24,234.00 towards the maintenance of SPA avoidance and mitigation; 
 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the following conditions and informatives:- 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not received by 25 May 2018 the 
Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposal does not secure a financial contribution to 
mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
in accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13. 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended July 2014 and to accord with the 
resolution of Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no 
PLN1420. 

 
2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings – 
 
   Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the 

permission granted. 
 
3 Construction work of any sort within the area covered by the application shall only 

take place between the hours of 0800-1800 on Monday to Fridays and 0800-1300 on 
Saturdays.  No construction work at all shall take place on Sundays and Bank or 
Statutory Holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason - To protect the amenities of surrounding residential properties and other 

occupier
[...]
ocal searches. Submissions seeking to discharge conditions or 
requests for confirmation that conditions have been complied with must be 
accompanied by the appropriate fee. 

 
 3     INFORMATIVE - This permission is subject to a planning obligation under Section 106 

of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
 4     INFORMATIVE - No materials produced as a result of site preparation, clearance, or 

development should be burnt on site.  Please contact the Head of Environmental 
Health for advice. 

 
 5     INFORMATIVE - The applicant is advised that there may be a need to comply with the 

requirements of the Party Wall (etc.) Act 1996 before starting works on site.  The Party 
Wall (etc.) Act is not enforced or administered by the Council but further information 
can be found on the Planning Portal website https://www.gov.uk/guidance/party-wall-
etc-act-1996-guidance and you are able to download The party Wall Act 1996 
explanatory booklet. 

 
 6     INFORMATIVE - It is a legal requirement to notify Thames Water of any proposed 

connection to a public sewer.  In many parts of its sewerage area, Thames Water 
provides separate public sewers for foul water and surface water.  Within these areas 
a dwelling should have separate connections: a) to the public foul sewer to carry 
waste from toilets, sinks and washing machines, etc, and b) to public surface water 
sewer for rainwater from roofs and surface drains.  Mis-connections can have serious 

Page 32



 
 

effects:  i) If a foul sewage outlet is connected to a public surface water sewer this 
may result in pollution of a watercourse.  ii) If a surface water outlet is connected to a 
public foul sewer, when a separate surface water system or soakaway exists, this may 
cause overloading of the public foul sewer at times of heavy rain.  This can lead to 
sewer flooding of properties within the locality.  In both instances it is an offence to 
make the wrong connection. Thames Water can help id
[...]
ications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Planning and where necessary, in consultation with the 

Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 17/00259/COND

Applicant: Jack Johnson

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details in respect of Corunna Zone B (Parcels B1&B2) part 
pursuant to condition 13 (surface water drainage) and condition 19 
(ground levels) of hybrid outline planning permission 12/00958/OUT 
dated 10th March 2014.

Address Zone B - Coruna Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons Road Aldershot 

Hampshire  

Decision Date: 26 April 2018

Ward: Wellington

Application No 17/00825/CONDPP

Applicant: Messrs Jan Mandozai & Mohammed Cho

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to conditions 3 (i & ii) - Window details;  
3(iii & iv) Rainwater goods and external flues, etc.; 4 - Parking areas and 
other hard surfacing and 5 - Landscaping - of planning permission 
17/00027/FULPP  dated 10 April 2017 for demolition of two-storey 
outbuilding at rear of site, external alterations and change of use of main 
building from Care Home to provide 5 self-contained flats, with parking 
spaces and amenity space at rear

Address Grasmere House 33 Cargate Avenue Aldershot Hampshire GU11 

3EW 

Decision Date: 30 April 2018

Ward: Rowhill

Page 43



Application No 18/00013/COND

Applicant: Mr John Lesser

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details to comply with condition 2 (external materials), 4 
(surfacing materials), 5 (boundary treatments), 10 (cycle store), 11 
(SUDS) and 12 (energy performance) attached to planning permission 
17/00064/FULPP dated 21 July 2017 for the erection of a two bedroo
[...]
	Development Management Committee                                             Report No. PLN1814
	Section B

	Section C - Item 6 - La Fontaine Public House, 92 Windmill Road, Aldershot - 18/00264/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation




Minutes of the meeting


-1-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd May, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman), in the Chair

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Cllr Mara Makunura arrived at 7.20 p.m. during the consideration of Planning 
Application No. 18/00264/FULPP (La Fontaine Public House, No. 92 Windmill Road, 
Aldershot) and did not vote on this item.

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green attended the meeting. 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr B.A. Thomas.  It was noted 
that Cllr Thomas had a prejudicial interest in the application relating to La Fontaine 
Public House, No. 92 Windmill Road, Aldershot.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25th April, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Vice-Chairman.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1814, be noted;



-2-

(ii) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman:

* 18/00264/FULPP (La Fontaine Public House, 92 Windmill 
Road, Aldershot);

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot);

18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00117/REMPP (Zone B – Corunna, Aldershot Urban 
Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot);

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00251/FULLPP (Willow House, No. 23 Grosvenor Road, 
Aldershot);

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1814 in respect of this 
application was amended at the meeting

4. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

18/00264/FULPP La Fontaine 
Public House, 
No. 92 Windmill 
Street, Aldershot

Mr. J. Coll

Ms. C. Foo

Against

In support

5. APPLICATION NO. 18/00264/FULPP - LA FONTAINE PUBLIC HOUSE, NO. 92 
WINDMILL ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1814 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of replacement rear extension, 
installation of two dormer extensions in rear roof slope and other external elevational 
alterations to facilitate change of use from Public House (Use Class A4) to 
residential use (Use Class C3) comprising six one-bedroom flats, together with 
creation of bin store and on-site parking to rear with vehicular access from Holly 
Road.



-3-

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of an appropriate Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 13th June, 2018 to secure 
a financial contribution of £24,234 towards Special Protection Area (SPA) 
avoidance and mitigation, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Vice-
Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. 
PLN1814 (as amended at the meeting).

(ii) in the event of failure to complete the appropriate Planning Obligation by 13th 
June, 2018 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Vice-Chairman, be 
authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal 
does not secure a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the 
development on the Thames Basin Heaths SPA in accordance with the 
Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths SPA Interim Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13.

6. APPOINTMENTS TO STANDING CONSULTATION GROUP

RESOLVED: That the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and Cllrs D.M.T. Bell and Sue 
Dibble be appointed to the Standing Consultation Group for the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year.

7. APPOINTMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT MONITORING GROUPS

(1) Farnborough Town Centre - 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three 
Empress Ward Councillors be appointed to the Farnborough Town 
Centre Development Monitoring Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

(2) North Town, Aldershot -

RESOLVED: That the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three North 
Town Ward Councillors be appointed to the North Town Development 
Monitoring Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

(3) Wellesley – Aldershot Urban Extension - 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three 
Wellington Ward Councillors be appointed to the Wellesley Development 
Monitoring Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.



-4-

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm.

CLLR. B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)
 

------------


